

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Counter Statement of Facts 2

Argument 6

 I. The Act complies with the Equal Protection Clause..... 6

 A. The Act classifies according to biological sex, not gender
 identity or transgender status. 7

 1. Biology-based classifications are valid..... 7

 2. The Act clarifies the traditional understanding that
 sex-separated sports are based on biology..... 9

 3. Legislators’ statements reflect their support for sex-
 separated sports teams, not animus based on gender
 identity. 12

 B. Separating sports according to biology promotes fairness and
 safety in women’s sports..... 13

 1. The relevant classification in this case is biological sex. 14

 2. The Act can exclude B.P.J. from girls’ sports because
 B.P.J. is not similarly situated to female athletes. 15

 3. Excluding biological males from women’s sports helps
 protect opportunities for female athletes..... 17

 4. Excluding biological males from women’s sports also
 promotes safety. 19

 5. The benefits to female athletes outweighs B.P.J.’s
 alleged harms. 22

 II. The Act does not violate Title IX 23

 III. Armistead has a continuing and valid interest to remain in this
 case..... 25

Conclusion 26

Certificate of Service..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006) 7

Austin v. Berryman,
955 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992) 14

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) 7

Billups v. City of Charleston,
961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) 21

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 9

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 7, 12

Califano v. Boles,
443 U.S. 282 (1979) 14

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015) 15

Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 4, 17, 18

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976) 10

D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minnesota State High School League,
917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) 21

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970) 18

Eline v. Town of Ocean City,
7 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2021) 7

Equity In Athletics, Inc. v. Department of Education,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) 9, 25

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986) 26

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell,
424 U.S. 366 (1976) 11

Gregor v. West Virginia Secondary Schools Activities Commission,
No. 2:20-CV-00654, 2020 WL 6292813 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 27, 2020) 18, 23

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 23

Grutter v. Bollinger,
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) 26

Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington,
65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995) 23

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999) 13

Jefferson v. Hackney,
406 U.S. 535 (1972) 12

Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.,
612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992)..... 17

Knussman v. Maryland,
272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) 24

McHenry v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012) 26

Mercer v. Duke University,
190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999) 25

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 1, 7, 10

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 25

O'Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 25

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 9, 14

Petrie v. Illinois High School Association,
394 N.E.2d 855 (1979)..... 17, 22

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) 21

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) 21

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 10

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981) 14

<i>Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 99-1566-CIV, 2000 WL 35633163 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2000)	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 154 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	9
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	7, 8
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 664 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10, 24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9, 11
Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d	1, 3, 4, 18
W. Va. Code R. § 127-2-3	2, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	26
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	25
